income taxes, and because our 2017 federal income tax liability cannot be accurately estimated until 2017 financial results are more certain, we cannot accurately estimate the
extent of our 2017 federal income tax expenses and the extent to which our net operating loss carryforwards will offset our 2017 federal corporate income tax expense.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements

and accompanying notes thereto, and our “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation”, in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, copies of which will be sent to you upon
request as described at the end of this proxy statement.

  - 51 -

PROPHASE LABS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF September 30, 2016
(in thousands, except share amounts)

   ProPhase   Pro Forma   ProPhase
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 375  $ 42,825(a)  $ 41,646
   (1,554)(b)
Accounts receivable, net   3,833   3,833
Inventory   4,198   (1,393)(d)   2,805
Assets held for sale   1,393(d)   1,393
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,329   1,329

Total current assets   9,735   51,006

Property, plant and equipment, net   3,052   (18)(c)   3,034
Escrow receivable   5,000(a)   5,000

Total assets  $ 12,787   $ 59,040

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Secured promissory notes, net  $ 1,484   (1,484)(b)  $ —
Accounts payable   1,968   1,968
Accrued advertising and other allowances   2,298   2,298
Income tax payable   —   2,100 (a)   2,100
Other current liabilities   503   (54)(b)   449

Total current liabilities   6,253   6,815

COMMITMENT AND CONTIGENCIES   —   —

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred stock   —   —
Common stock   13   13
Additional paid-in-capital   56,378   56,378
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (19,115)   45,725(a)   26,576
   (16)(b)
   (18)(c)
Treasury stock   (30,742)   (30,742)

Total stockholders' equity   6,534   52,225
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 12,787   $ 59,040

See accompanying notes to unaudited Pro Forma consolidated financial statements

  - 52 -

PROPHASE LABS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016   Year Ended  December 31, 2015   Year Ended  December 31, 2014
  ProPhase   Pro Forma   ProPhase   ProPhase   Pro Forma   ProPhase   ProPhase   Pro Forma   ProPhase
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 13,405  $ (10,005)(e)  $ 5,739  $ 20,604  $ (18,171)(e)  $ 6,670  $ 22,070  $ (20,629)(e)  $ 6,556
   2,339(f)   4,237(f)   5,115(f)
Cost of sales   7,185   (3,931)(e)   5,033   8,426   (6,335)(e)   5,363   7,891   (7,547)(e)   4,304
   1,779(f)   3,272(f)   3,960(f)
Gross profit   6,220   706   12,178   1,307   14,179   2,252

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing  4,043   (3,366)(e)   677   7,698   (7,336)(e)   362   8,965   (8,624)(e)   341
Administration   3,941   3,941   6,986   6,986   8,143   8,143
Research and
development   374   (48)(e)   326   1,078   (40)(e)   1,038   1,322   (32)(e)   1,290
Impairment charge   -   -   -   -   3,577   3,577

   8,358   4,944   15,762   8,386   22,007   13,351

Loss from operations   (2,138)   (4,238)   (3,584)   (7,079)   (7,828)   (11,099)

Interest income   1   1   2   2   4   4
Interest expense   (159)   159(g)   -   (18)   18(g)   -   (10)   (g)   (10)

Loss before income tax  (2,296)   (4,237)   (3,600)   (7,077)   (7,834)   (11,105)